

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
3/7/2023
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington
3/7/2023 12:17 PM

Supreme Court No. 101781-2
Court of Appeals No. 83487-8-I

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

LESLIE GORDON & FRED GORDON, individually and as
wife and husband,

Respondents,

v.

PROVIDENCE HEALTH & SERVICES-WASHINGTON, d/b/a
PROVIDENCE REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER,

Appellants.

PETITION FOR REVIEW

W. Mitchell Cogdill, WSBA #1950
Mark. P. Giuliano, WSBA #49871
Attorneys for Respondents

Cogdill Nichols Rein Wartelle
Andrews
3232 Rockefeller Avenue
Everett, Washington 98201
(425) 259-6111

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY OF PETITIONERS 1

II. COURT OF APPEALS DECISION 1

III. ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

 1. Did the Court of Appeals Err in its Application of the Restatement of Torts (Second) §343 Regarding Premises Liability When It Reversed the Trial Court? 1

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 A. Underlying Facts..... 1

 B. Decision by the Court of Appeals

V. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE ACCEPTED 5

 A. The Court of Appeals Erred By Holding Summary Judgment Was Inappropriate to Determine Providence Was Negligent In Its Duty To Warn Invitees Of Dangerous Conditions In the Providence Parking Garage 6

 (1) The Restatement Establishes A Set of Choices Available to Landowners To Deal With Dangerous Conditions on Land.....6

 (2) Providence Elected to Warn Invitees of the Dangerous Condition in its Parking Garage However Was Negligent In Doing So.....7

(3) The Court of Appeals' Decision is Also in Error Because it Eliminates the Duty and Option to Warn Under the Restatement...20

B. The Jury's Verdict Should Not Be Disturbed Based on Any Other Grounds..... 24

VI. CONCLUSION..... 26

APPENDIX:

Appendix A1 - A12 – Court of Appeals Decision in case number 83487-8-I filed February 6, 2023.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brant v. Market Basket Stores, Inc.</i> , 72 Wn.2d 446, 433 P.2d 863 (1967).....	18
<i>Charlton v. Toys R Us—Delaware, Inc.</i> , 158 Wn. App. 906, 246 P.3d 199 (2010).....	18
<i>Clark v. Payne</i> , 61 Wn. App. 189, 193, 810 P.2d 931 (1991)..	20
<i>Geise v. Lee</i> , 84 Wn.2d 866, 529 P.2d 1054 (1975).....	8
<i>Hertog v. City of Seattle</i> , 138 Wn.2d 265, 979 P.2d 400 (1999)	19
<i>Ingersoll v. DeBartolo, Inc.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 649, 652, 869 P.2d 1014 (1994).....	18
<i>Iwai v. State</i> , 129 Wn.2d 84, 915 P.2d 1089 (1996) ..	5, 6, 13, 17
<i>Jarr v. Seeco Construction Co.</i> , 35 Wn. App. 324, 327 (1983).....	14
<i>Maynard v. Sisters of Providence</i> , 72 Wn. App. 878, 866 P.2d 1272 (1994).....	11, 12
<i>Pudmaroff v. Allen</i> , 138 Wn.2d 55, 977 P.2d 574 (1999).....	19
<i>Queen City Farms, nc., v. Central Nat. Ins. Co. of Omaha</i> 126 Wn.2d 50, 64 n.1, 882 P.2d 703 (1994).....	25
<i>State v. Korum</i> , 157 Wn.2d 614, 640, 141 P.3d 13 (2006)....	24
<i>Steele v. State, ex rel. Gorton</i> , 85 Wn.2d 585, 590, 537 P.2d 782 (1975).....	20
<i>Tincani v. Inland Empire Zoological Soc.</i> , 124 Wn.2d 121, 875, P.2d 621 (1994).....	5, 6, 13 17
<i>Wiltse v. Albertson's Inc.</i> , 116 Wn.2d 452, 457 n.3 (1991)....	14

Rules

RAP 13.7(b)	24
-------------------	----

Other Authorities

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 343	1, 6, 7, 8, 9, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24
